

No. 14-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
AS RECEIVER FOR WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gregory G. Katsas
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Matthew A. Kairis
Counsel of Record
Chad A. Readler
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 469-3939
makairis@jonesday.com

January 12, 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT INDEFENSIBLY LIMITED A DEFENDANT’S ABILITY TO CHALLENGE A PLAINTIFF’S STANDING, A THRESHOLD ISSUE IN ALL CIVIL LITIGATION.....	10
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ADDRESSES A RECURRING LEGAL ISSUE.....	26
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	29
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Letter Granting Extension of Time to File Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , Application No. 14A433 (U.S. Oct. 23, 2014).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix B: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 12-2094, 13-1172 (6th Cir. Aug. 13, 2014).....	3a
Appendix C: Amended Opinion, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 12-2094, 13-1172 (6th Cir. July 2, 2014)	5a
Appendix D: Original Opinion, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 12-2094, 13-1172 (6th Cir. Apr. 24, 2014)	29a
Appendix E: Opinion and Order Denying Defendant’s Motion for Relief from Judgment Based on New Evidence, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2013).....	52a
Appendix F: Judgment, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2012).....	61a
Appendix G: Opinion and Order Denying First American’s First and Second Motions for Summary Judgment and Granting in Part and Denying in Part Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation’s Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. June 10, 2011).....	63a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix H: First American Title Insurance Company's Rule 60(b) Motion for Relief from Judgment Based on Newly Discovered Evidence, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 20, 2012).....	82a
Appendix I: Verdict Form, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 1, 2011).....	88a
Appendix J: Stipulation Regarding Ownership of the CPL, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 4, 2011).....	89a
Appendix K: FDIC/Receiver's Opposition to First American's Second Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 4, 2011).....	92a
Appendix L: FDIC/Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 9, 2011).....	96a
Appendix M: First American Title Insurance Company's Second Motion for Summary Judgment Against the FDIC/Receiver, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 9, 2011).....	99a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix N: Purchase and Assumption Agreement among FDIC and JPMorgan Chase Bank (Sept. 25, 2008)	115a
Appendix O: Opinion and Order Granting First American Title Insurance Company's Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. July 8, 2010).....	120a
Appendix P: FDIC/Receiver's Complaint in Intervention, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. June 14, 2010)	122a
Appendix Q: FDIC/Receiver's Motion to Intervene, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 6, 2010)	125a
Appendix R: First Amended Complaint, <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-14891 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 22, 2009).....	131a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>290 at 71, L.L.C. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,</i> No. 09-CA-576, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104197 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2009)	25
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish,</i> 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	19
<i>AtlantiGas Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.,</i> 210 F. App'x 244 (4th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	14
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,</i> 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	3
<i>C & A Constr. Co. v. DHC Dev.,</i> 501 F. App'x 763 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Clark v. United States,</i> 341 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1965)	13
<i>Dep't of Labor v. Triplett,</i> 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	21
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. FDIC,</i> 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Excel Willowbrook, L.L.C. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 758 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 25
<i>Excel Willowbrook, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 09-CV-2988, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151383 (S.D. Tex. July 11, 2011)	25
<i>FDIC v. Attorneys Title Ins. Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22517-MGC (S.D. Fla. filed July 8, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. Attorneys Title Ins. Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 9:14-cv-80915-DMM (S.D. Fla. filed July 9, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. Commw. Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22511-FAM (S.D. Fla. filed July 8, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. Commw. Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22512 (S.D. Fla. filed July 8, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. Commw. Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-05295-SVW-PJW (filed July 8, 2014)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FDIC v. Commw. Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:14-cv-00408 (M.D. Fla. filed Mar. 14, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. Commw. Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:12-cv-02247-JSM-TGW (M.D. Fla. filed Oct. 4, 2012)	28
<i>FDIC v. Creative Title Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-21860-JLK (S.D. Fla. filed May 17, 2012)	29
<i>FDIC v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 0:14-cv-61564-FAM (S.D. Fla. filed July 9, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 0:14-cv-61574 (S.D. Fla. filed July 9, 2014)	27
<i>FDIC v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22513-FAM (S.D. Fla. filed July 8, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22529-JAL (S.D. Fla. filed July 9, 2014)	27
<i>FDIC v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-04317-WJM-MF (D.N.J. filed July 9, 2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FDIC v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-13706-JCO-MKM (E.D. Mich. filed Sept. 24, 2014)	27
<i>FDIC v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9:14-cv-80909-JIC (S.D. Fla. filed July 9, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. First Am. Title Co.</i> , No. 8:12-cv-02245-MSS-MAP (M.D. Fla. filed Oct. 3, 2012)	28
<i>FDIC v. First Am. Title Ins. Agency</i> , No. 8:14-cv-00617-AG-JPR (C.D. Cal. filed Apr. 18, 2014)	28
<i>FDIC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22535-KMM (S.D. Fla. filed July 9, 2014)	27
<i>FDIC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-13624-GAD-MKM (E.D. Mich. filed Sept. 18, 2014)	27
<i>FDIC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-15058 (11th Cir.)	9
<i>FDIC v. Floridian Title Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 12-21890, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136000 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2013)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FDIC v. Floridian Title Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 12-21890, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135650 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2013)	25
<i>FDIC v. Gil</i> , No. 1:12-cv-22939 (S.D. Fla. filed Aug. 10, 2012).....	28
<i>FDIC v. Heritage Title & Escrow, Inc.</i> , No. 0:12-cv-60944-RNS (S.D. Fla. filed May 18, 2012).....	29
<i>FDIC v. Old Republic Nat'l Title Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 9:12-cv-81172-WJZ (S.D. Fla. filed October 23, 2012)	28
<i>FDIC v. Prof'l Nat'l Title Network, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-05227 (N.D. Ill. filed July 9, 2014)	27
<i>FDIC v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , No. 0:14-cv-62205-BB (S.D. Fla. filed Sept. 24, 2014).....	27
<i>FDIC v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22514-KMW (S.D. Fla. filed July 8, 2014).....	28
<i>FDIC v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22542-MGC (S.D. Fla. filed July 9, 2014).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FDIC v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-10062-JLK (S.D. Fla. filed July 9, 2012)	28
<i>FDIC v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> , No. 8-12-cv-02244-CEH-TBM (M.D. Fla. filed Oct. 3, 2012)	28
<i>FDIC v. U.S. Titles, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01946-JEB (D.D.C. filed Dec. 3, 2012)	28
<i>GECCMC 2005-C1 Plummer St. Office LP v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 671 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 24
<i>Girardi v. Heep</i> , No. 98-2617, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 34309 (4th Cir. Dec. 30, 1999)	23
<i>Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 747 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 10-CV-1772, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121565 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2011).....	24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Interface Kanner, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2013)	16, 24
<i>Isbell v. DM Records Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>J.R. Fulton v. L&N Consultants, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 1413 (10th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Lemke v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 253 (4th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	17, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 15, 19
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	21
<i>Pugh v. Comm’r</i> , 49 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1931)	13
<i>Reinagel v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2013)	12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Security Serv. FCU v. First Am. Mortg. Funding, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2014)	9, 27
<i>Skillman-Eastridge, Ltd. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 09-CV-01988, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112291 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 29, 2011)	25
<i>Slorp v. Lerner, Sampson & Rothfuss</i> , No. 13-3402, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 18816 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2014)	12, 16
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	22
<i>SR Partners Highway 26, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 10-CV-438, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156093 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 2, 2011)	25
<i>SR Partners Hulen, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , No. 10-CV-437, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79409 (N.D. Tex. July 21, 2011)	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ivey</i> , 414 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	22
<i>Walsh Secs., Inc. v. Cristo Prop. Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 2012).....	5
<i>Weichsel Farm Ltd., P’ship v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 09-CV-00672-L, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43162 (N.D. Tex Mar. 28, 2012)	24
<i>Woods v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 733 F.3d 349 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1819(b)(2)(A).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1821(c)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5, 6
28 U.S.C § 1345	6
28 U.S.C § 1367(a)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
43 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Insurance</i> § 518 (2014).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
6A C.J.S. <i>Assignments</i> § 132	11
9 John Henry Wigmore, Wigmore on Evidence § 2446 (4th ed. 1985)	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 339, 345 cmt. a (1981)	11, 17
Sewell Chan, <i>U.S. Faults Regulators</i> <i>Over a Bank</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 11, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/ 04/12/business/12wamu.html	5
